FRDNDVI:IST

OPERATOR'S / PARTS
MANUAL

Snowblowers

Models
P-540 & P-540TRC P-620 & P-620TRC

P-680 & P-6SOTRC P-720 & P-720TRC
~ ~No. C260 e _ _ 10/97




Copyright © Les Machineries Pronovost Inc., 1997

All rights reserved.
Printed in Canada.




m
TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section Item Page
1 Introduction O ——— - 5
2 Safety ..ovceessncessinnn sosstesesnssnanessetsstssttsstsansnerresanaese 6

GENEral SALBLY .....ciieicinrinninirrr ittt et b b eee 6

Safety in OPErAtiON .........o.cciviviieee s e rerenes 6

Safety with Maintenance .......c.ccvciiensneesineeesserisenesessseseseseessesescossesenens 7

Safely in TIANSPOIT .....coccviiisiecceneeenrnr st se s ese b 7

Safely I SEOIAZE .....coeiiriiierreiseessree e et ese e et tse s ses s 7

3 DecalS .ouivmseansarerns sssseerenessnrsassanas O .
SATELY DECALS ..vvvivriini et ettt e en et s s 8

Maintenance DECals ... ...t eeeses e st eseeeseensas 10

4 ASSEMDbIY ..corvvrnereresersnns tissssesutsenesensarnrisssansesnsassaren 11
General aSSEmMDIY ......c.ccccniriiriire et s 11

5 Start-up ..o 12
Basic Start-up ProCedures .........cceeviinniiinniieeeieeeeeesssssesesessseeessones 12

6 Maintenance .....ucuisiecenssssessraeres .13
7 Storage HeRseresrerue e aaae e s ss s R s AL NSRS A AT LT IES SE SRS RS SRR RSSO S R RSB S " 14
8 Trouble ShOoting .......ecccerssmnmnisnsessscsnsnssrseresesesesassasnsnns ‘rrrsrssassasansasirresess 15
9 Specifications He1hertereasna e s sesaesasaeRRTRN NN R LS AN AI RSN NSRRI SRS ESRSARAS PET ST S OB SRR SRR S SO AR R 00D 17
10 Parts List ...cccnnsnssnsansanens trssssnnsnsssessnne 18
Snowblowers P-540, P-620, P-680, P-T20 .......cocccovrveeeeereeeeresresiessessesssresses 18

Snowblowers P-540TRC, P-620TRC, P-680TRC, P-720TRC .......covvvvrvirno. 21

Manual Chute Kit M-4804 ........ooeeeeeeeireiirirt et eeae et enes 25

Hydraulic Chute Kit: Motor SP-4864.......cccoeocoiivireeeereeeieeesseseeeseseecennns 26

Semi-industrial Chute PST-4864 ..........oeiireieieieriisisiieeeseeees e ensen e 27

P.T.O. Shaft 6408 ......cooiviriieeeer et 28

P.T.O. Shaft 6248 .....cooiiiiicicisieese e sesesssee s esneea 29

P.T.O. Shaft 8114 ..ottt enene s e ese s naeas 30

GEAT DOX 0451 ..ottt sttt sttt 31

Gear BoX 8251 .ottt et 32

Cylinder 25TRO4 ......cccnmminmrrnneriscss s sess st bsrsass e et s saeeenenas 33

Hydraulic Motor DH 100, DH 125 & DH 250 .......cccooovivieniiccercieee e 34

11 Torque Chart ... oo 35
12 Warranty ... savsesnensstsnnsn Rt aa e vesrsnsessssarsnsersasains e 36







“
CONGRATULATIONS!

Thank you for choosing PRONOVOST. We are NOW take a moment to enter the model, serial
confident this equipment will meet your requirements number and the date of purchase of your Snowblower
in terms of quality, performance and reliability. in the space provided.

This manual was prepared to assist you in the safe When ordering parts from your Dealer, please refer to
operation of your new Snowblower. [t contains these numbers for a fast and efficient service. Use
important information which will help you achieve PRONOVOST parts for replacement.

excellent returns with your Snowblower for years to

come. The model and serial numbers are on the name plate

shown on Fig. 1.

Please read this manual completely before operating
your Snowblower and keep it for future reference.

Before starting the machine, you or any other person
who will be operating the Snowblower must

—familiarize-yourself withrthe safety recommendatior
and the operating instructions. Please read carefu]ly
and be sure to understand and follow all
recommendations and procedures,

In this manual, the right and left sides are identified as
shown on Figure 1.

If you require additional information on your Figure 1

Snowblower, please contact your PRONOVOST

Dealer.
MODEL: A
SERIAL NO: &
DATE OF PURCHASE: &




2

SAFETY

GENERAL SAFETY
WHEN YOU SEE THIS SYMBOL

ATTENTION!

BE ALERT
YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED

This symbol «<SAFETY ALERT> is used in this manual
and on the safety decals on the Snowblower. It wams you

of the possibility of danger. Carefully read, understand and
follow all safety recommendations before operating the
Snowblower.

1) Careful operation is the best assurance against acci-
dents. Carefully read this manual and follow all
recommendations before operating your Snowblower,
It is the owner’s responsibility to make sure that anyone
who will operate the Snowblower will read this manual
before operating the equipment.

2) TFamiliarize yourself with all controls and always be
ready to stop the Snowblower quickly in case of
emergency.

3) Never let a child operate the Snowblower.

4) Do not modify the Snowblower. Any non authorized
modification may affect the efficiency and/or safety of
the equipment and will automatically void the warranty.

5) Never operate the Snowblower with defective parts or
if damaged in any way. Have it repaired before

operating,

6) Make sure all fasteners are in place and properly
secured or tightened. Refer to torque chart on page 35.

7} Avoid wearing loose fitting clothing when working

8) Prolonged exposure to noise may hamper hearing.
Protect yourself by wearing adequate protection
devices.

%) Hydraulic fluids under pressure can damage your skin.
Do not use your hands to locate a leak.

10) Before the beginning of the snow season, inspect all
areas where the Snowblower will be used and remove
any object which may cause an accident and/or damage
the equipment,

11) Never operate your Snowblower in poor visibility or
without proper lighting conditions.

SAFETY IN OPERATION

ty—Besure there are o obstructions around the equipment
and that no one stands near the equipment when in
operation,

2) Do not operate an engine in a confined or non
ventilated area,

3} Do not perform any adjustments, cleaning, maintenance
or repairs with the engine running. The engine must be
stopped and the P.T.O. disengaged. Preferably remove
the key from the ignition,

4) Wear adequate clothing when working in cold or windy
conditions.

5) Adjust skid shoes for proper ground clearance of
scraper blade, especially in rough terrain or soft ground
conditions.

6) Before operating, make sure the P.T.O. is properly
installed and secured.

7) Before starting-up the Snowblower, make sure the
anger and drum areas are free of ice.

8) Put P.T.O. control in neutral position before starting
engine,

9) Keep hands, feet and clothing away from moving parts

with the Snowblower. These could get entangled in
moving parts of the equipment and cause accidents.

ot the Snowblower, Stay away from the discharge
chute.




e,

SAFETY (cont'd)

10) Before unplugging the chute, always disengage the
P.T.Q., stop the engine and relieve all hydraulic
pressures.

11) Do not operate in excessive inclined conditions, Be
careful when turning in slopes.

12) Never operate your Snowblower with missing guards or
without protective devices in place.

13) Do not operate your Snowblower near buildings,
windows or other vehicules without prior and proper
adjustment of the chute deflector.

14) Never aim discharge chute towards people or animals.
This may cause serious injuries.

15) Always reduce operating speed in slippery conditions.

2)

3)

Stop engine and relieve all hydraulic pressures before
doing inspection, maintenance or repairs.

Never perform any work under the Snowblower while 2
it is supported only by the tractor's hydraulic system. It

must be completely supported by wooden blocks or

other safe means.

SAFETY IN TRANSPORT

1)

On public reads, use proper safety lights and check
local regulations.

Be alert while driving on the road. Never carry
passengers.

Always disengage P.T.O. while moving from one area

af | P FeH
VIV UINR U dlULIGE,

16) Be careful when backing-up, make sure you have good
visibility.

17} Always be on the lookout for objects which may enter
the Snowblower.

18) If undue vibrations are felt, disengage the P.T.O., stop
the motor and look for the cause of the vibration,
Vibration is usually the indication of a problem.

19) At the end of the operation, disengage the P.T.O., lower
the Snowblower, put transmission in neutral, apply
parking brake, stop engine and remove the key from the
ignition.

SAFETY WITH MAINTENANCE

1) Perform the Snowblower maintenance according to
recommendations contained in this manual.

It is recommended to use both brake pedals
simultaneously for better control.

The recommended road speed should be such as to
maintain full control over steering and braking.

Be careful while backing up, make sure you have good
visibility,

SAFETY IN STORAGE

1)

Provide adequate supports to prevent any accidental
overturning of the Snowblower.

Do not let children play in the area where the
Snowblower is stored.




“
DECALS

SAFETY DECALS

The safety decals are affixed wherever special safety
precautions are indicated. Locate them on the machine
and read them carefully. If a decal is damaged, lost or
illegible, install a new one. The following photos
indicate where each one must be installed.

Figure 3

A ATTENTION

1. FOR SAFE OPERATION, FOLLOW OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
IN OPERATOR'S MANUAL,

TO AVOID SERIOUS INJURIES, KEEP CLEAR OF

KEEP HANDS, FEET AND CLOTHINGS AWAY FROM POWER
EQUIPMENT WHILE IN OPERATION.

DRIVEN PARTS.

STOP ENGINE BEFORE LEAVING THE EQUIPMENT,

MACHINE HAS TO BE COMPLETELY STOPPED BEFORE
STARTING TO ADJUST OR LUBRICATE.

POUR EVITER DES BLESSURES GRAVES SE TENIR
LOIN DE CET EQUIPEMENT LORSQU'IL EST EN
MARCHE.

KEEP PEOPLE AND PETS AT SAFE DISTANCE FROM MACHINE.

6 KEEP ALL GUARDS AND SHIELDS IN PLACE.
L]

POUR UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE SUIVRE LES
INSTRUCTIONS DANS LE MANUEL D'OPERATION,

Figure 4
Decal B Part no.: A101

GARDER LES MAINS, PIEDS ET VETEMENTS £LOIGNES DES
ELEMENTS MOBILES OL) ROTATIFS.

AVANT DE GUITTER LA MACHINE ARRETER LE MOTEUR.

ARRETER COMPLETEMENT LA MACHINE POUR EFFECTUER
L'ENTRETIEN ET L'AJUSTEMENT.

GARDER LES GENS ET LES ANIMAUX A UNE DISTANCE
SECURITAIRE,

GARDER TOUS LES ECRANS PROTECTEUR EN PLACE.
M

Figure 2
&

Decal A Part no.: A102 Figure 5

-8-




DECALS (cont'd)

A ATTENTION

TO AVOID BODILY INJURIES, KEEP ALL
FOWER DRIVE SYSTEM SAFETY SHIELDS
IN PLACE.

OPERATE ONLY WITH 540 rpm POWER
TAKE-OFF,
i
POUR EVITER TOUS RISQUES DE BLES-
SURES, GARDER TOUS LES PROTECTEURS
EN PLACE.

N'UTILISER QU'AVEC UNE PRISE DE
FORCE A 540 rpm,

A\ DANGER

Figure 6
Decat € Partno.r A107
\\\ ADANGER 77/
Figure 7
Decal D Part no.: A103

ENVELOPPE PROTEGTRIGE
MANQUANTE
NE PAS UTILISER

Figure 8

Decal E in Fig. 9 is located directly on the P.T.O.
shaft. It is not visible when the safety shield is in
place, Tt must never be visible when you operate the
equipment.

Figure 9

Decal E D
F = L3

E=d vy

-9.



DECALS (cont'd)

4\ DANGER 4\

ROTATING DRIVELINE
CONTACT CAN CAUSE DEATH

KEEP AWAY'!

DO NOT OPERATE WITHOUT
ALL DRIVELINE, TRACTOR AND
EQUIPMENT SHIELDS IN PLACE
DRIVELINES SECURELY
ATTACHED AT BOTH ENDS

DRIVELINE SHIELDS THAT TURN
FREELY ON DRIVELINE

ARBRE DC YRAMSMISSION

TOUT CONTACY FEUT ETRE MORTEL
RESTEZ ELOIGNE

PEUT AGRIPPER YETEMENTS

NEPAS ACTIONNER SANS :

LES ENVELOPPES PROTECTRICES
DE L'ARBRE DE TRANSMISSION, DU
TAACTEUR ET DE LA MACHINE.
FIXER SECURITAIREMENT LES
DEUX EXTREMITES DE L'ARBRE DE
TRANSMISSION,

S'ASSURER QUE LES ENYELOPPES
PROTECYAICES TOURNENT LIBRE-

Figure 12

Figure 13

Part no.: A 105

Part no.: A 106

MENT SUR L'AABRAE DE TRAN-
SMISSION

T TrFAITTIAA

ATTENTION

CHECK OIL LEVEL
PERIODICALLY,

Figure 10
Decal F

VERIFIER LE NIVEAU
D’HUILE PERIODIQUE-
MENT.

Figure 14

Decal G Part no.; A104

Figure 11

MAINTENANCE DECALS

The maintenance decals indicate the points requiring
lubrication. Refer to maintenance section for more
details:




ASSEMBLY

Figure 16

Figure 17

Figure 18

ASSEMBLY

1) The Snowblower is shipped partly assembled.

2) Install 3-point system according to the model of
your Snowblower. (See section 10 for parts
numbers). Use the holes most convenient to the
type of tractor used (Fig. 16),

3) Install P.T.O. shaft with the shear pin end onto
the Snowblower gear box (Fig. 17). Then attach
safety shield support chain as shown (Fig. 18).
WARNING: The telescoping tubes of the drive
shaft must never be allowed to bottom out while
maintaining a minimum overlap of 6 inches.

4 If you install a hydrr-mli(‘ oylinder on the chute

deflector, use model 25TR04 cylinder.

5) For the installation of the chute rotation
mechanism, please refer to page 25 through 27,
according to the type used.

-11-




STARTING-UP

START-UP PROCEDURES

1) Check oil level in gearbox. Use S.A.E. W90 gear
box oil.

2) Lubricate all points with a good quality
multipurpose grease.

3) Check chain take-up adjustment. The spring
maintaining the tension must be compressed to a
length between 3" and 34",

Figure 31 - 4) Ver.ify for adequate tightness of all fastening
devices. Refer to torque chart on page 35.

5} Adjust skid shoes according to ground conditions
(Fig. 31),

6) Following the installation of the Snowblower on
the tractor, do not forget to lift the storage sup-
port (Fig. 32).

7) Make sure of a 540 RPM input to your
Snowblower.

8) Check impeller adjustment. The tip of the blades

should be approximately 1/8" to 3/16" from the
Figure 32 discharge wall of the drum. If necessary, adjust
with the take-up screws provided (Fig. 33).

-12-



MAINTENANCE

1) Wipe off all grease fittings with a clean cloth
before adding grease in order to avoid injecting
dirt and sand.

2) Repair or replace damaged grease fittings.

3) Lubricate all grease fittings every 10 hours of
operation.

4) Oil drive chain every 8 hours of operation.

5) Lubricate P.T.O. shaft as indicated below:

6) Check oil level in gear box once a month. If
necessary add oil,

7) Check tension of drive chain every 25 hours of
operation and adjust if necessary.

8) Check for tightness of bearing collars every 50
hours of operation.

9) Change gearbox oil once a year. Use gear box oil
S.A.E. W90 rated API, class GIL.-5.

10) Check all nuts and bolts once a year. If necessary
use torque chart on page 33.

11) Always use Grade 5 shear bolts.

Pull out the P.T.O. and lubricate between the two
tubes with low temperature grease,

<13 -



Y
STORAGE

1) Store the Snowblower in a cool, dry place. 5) Thoroughly inspect all parts of the Snowblower.
Replace or repair worn or defective parts.
2) Support the Snowblower with wooden blocks.
6) Touch-up or repaint if necessary.
3) Keep all piston rods in the retracted position. This
will assure better protection against the elements. 7} Lubricate all points before storage.

4) Clean your Snowblower.

-14 -



“

TROUBLESHOOTING

P.T.0. SHAFT

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTION

- Premature wear of U-joints and/
or bluish color of cross journals.

Insufficient lubrication.

Excessive working angle.

Follow lubrication
recommendations.

Replace defective U-joints.
Make sure the Snowblower inlet
face is perpendicular to the
ground and if possible readjust
3-point hitch in order to position
the Snowblower further away
from tractor.

- Gripping or premature wear of
telescoping members.

Too much sliding under load.

Avoid raising Snowblower
while in operation.

Tube overlap too-short: mini-
mum recommended is 6".
Insufficient lubrication.
Contaminants (sand, etc.).

Readjust 3-point hitch in order
to position the snowblower
closer to the tractor.

Follow lubrication
recommendations.

Replace defective telescopic
members.

- Damaged or jammed locking pin
or bolt.

Pin or orifice contaminated by
sand, ice, efc.

Telescoping members too long,
exerting pressure on locking
device.

Clean and grease.

Readjust 3-point hitch in order to
position the Snowblower further
away from tractor or shorten tu-
bes.

- Premature wear of guard tube
bearing ring.

Lack of lubrication.

Wrong installation of guard
chain.

Part of the guard in contact with
the equipment.

Follow lubrication instructions.
Adjust chain to prevent
interference between guard &
equipment.

Replace worn or damaged
bearing rings.

- Cut or deformed safety guard
tubes.

Tubes in contact with the
equipment.

Eliminate any interference
between tubes and equipment or
tractor.

Replace damaged tubes.

-15.




TROUBLESHOOTING (cont'd)

SNOWBLOWER

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

CORRECTION

- The snow is not being thrown as
far as usual.

- Tractor RPM too low.

- Gap too wide between impeller
blade tip and drum outlet wall.
- Insuffucient tractor HP.

Raise P.T.O. speed to a minimum
of 540 RPM,

Adjust impeller blades closer to
drum outlet (1/8" to 3/16").
Reduce travel speed.

- Frequent plugging of discharge
chute.

- Tractor RPM too low.

- Tractor RPM reduced too early
with snow still in the

Raise P.T.O. speed to a minimum
of 540 RPM.

Make sure the Snowblower is
completely empty before

Snowblower. reducing RPM, especially on
tractors with foot controlled
RPM.
- Slippage of PTO clutch - Repare clutch.
mechanism.

- Wet snow condition.

Reduce travel speed.

- The impeller wiil not turn. - Shear bolt broken on drive shaft. |- Replace shear bolt.
- The auger will not turn. - Shear bolt broken on drive shaft. |- Replace shear bolt.
- Shear bolt broken on auger drive |- Replace shear bolt.

shaft.
- Broken drive chain.

Fix or replace chain.

The rotating drum will not turn,

- Rotating drum shear bolt broken.
- Ice accumulation.
- Wrong hydraulic connections.

Replace shear bolt.
Remove ice.
Check hydraulic connections.

The chute will not turn.

- Ice accumulation.
Wrong hydraulic connections.

Remove ice.
Check hydraulic connections.

-16 -




SPECIFICATIONS

Snowblower model P-540 | P-540 | P-620 | P-620 | P-680 | P-680 | P-720 | P-720
TRC TRC TRC TRC
Horse power recommended (HF) min - max 18-25 | 18-25 | 18-25 | 18-25 | 25-35 | 25-35 | 25-35 | 25-35
Working width (inches) | 54" 54" 62" 62" 68" 68" 72" 72"
(centimeters) | 137 137 157 167 173 173 183 183
Cutting height (inches) | 28" 28" 28" 28" 30" 30" 30" 30"
(centimeters){ 71 71 71 71 76 76 76 76
Impeller diameter (inches)| 22" 22" 22" 22" 24" 24" 24" 24"
{centimeters)| 56 56 56 56 61 61 61 61
Depth of drum (inches)| 9" 9" 9" 9" 9" g" g" 9"
(centimeters) | 229 | 229 22.9 22.9 22.9 22.9 229 22.9
Impeller blades 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
Size of impeller shaft (inches) | 14" 194" 19" 1%"  [19/16"|19/186" |19/16" [ 1 9/16"
{centimeters) [ 3.18 3.18 3.18 3.18 3.97 3.97 3.97 3.97
Impeller RPM 540 540 540 540 540 540 540 540
Number of augers 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Main auger diameter (inches) | 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16" 16"
(centimeters) | 41 41 41 41 41 41 41 41
Upper auger 13" (33 cm) diameter - - - - - - - -
Drive chain - main auger 50 50 50 50 60 60 60 60
| Qil bath sealed gearbox Ste- Std—— St Std- St Std. Std: St
Choice of Manuel Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. ! Avail. | Avail,
chute rotation Hydraulique C (cylinder) - - - - - - - -
mechanism Hydraulique M (motor) Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail, | Avail. | Avail. | Avail.
Number of shear boit 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Heavy duty 3-point - - - - - - - -
Hitch category 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Balanced impeller Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
Balanced auger Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
Drum rotation Hydraulic C (cylinder} - - - - - - - -
mechanism Hydraulic M {motor) - Std. - Std. - Std. - Std.
1000 @ 540 RPM reducer - - - - - - - -
Scraper blade | Steel - not reversible Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
Carbon steel - not reversible Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt.
Adjustable Standard steel Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std. Std.
skid shoes Carbon steel - - - - - - - -
Full flight upper auger - - - - - - - -
Semi-industrial chute Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt.
Industrial chute - - - - - - - -
24" (61 cm) chute extension - - - - - - - -
48" (122 em) chute extension - - - - - - - -
Choice of deflec- Rod and tuke Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail
tor adjustment Cylinder Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail. | Avail
Bearing / ductile iron casing - - - - - - - -
Height - Impeller center {inches)| 14" 14" 14" 14" 15" 15" 15" 15"
(centimeters) | 35.6 35.6 35.6 35.6 38.1 8.1 38.1 38.1
Lateral blades Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt.
P.T.0. shaft standard No.2 | No.2 [ No.2 | Np.2 | No.4 | No.4 [ No.5 | No.5
P.T.O. shaft intensive use Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt. Opt.
Weight (approx.) {lbs)| 550 655 575 630 670 775 695 800
(kg)| 248 295 259 306 302 349 313 360

Design and specifications subject to change without notice.

-17-




SNOWBLOWERS P-540 P-620 P-680 P-720




SNOWBLOWERS P-540 P-620 P-680 P-720 (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QrTyY
0 O O
o~ I
3§80
[« I « TR « TR « 1
1 140-01251 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" x 24" X 50%4" 1g....ccccviiireeeeeee e e 1 - - -
1 140-01261 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" x 234" % 58Y4" 19 ...evviviiviee e re s - - -
1 140-01271 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" X 212" X B4VA" Ig.....ocevvveveeecerire e - 1 -
1 140-01281 Scraper blade (not reversible) 3/8" X 25" % B8Y4" IG ..o veececeeeceeeri e - - -1
2 125-0715 Plow boit 7/16" NC x 172" Ig + nut & lock Washer ............cooceeeevevveevneeeeeeeeeeeeeen 5 6 7 7
3 6479-D SKid 8hoe (lGht SIHE) ....cve et ettt 1 1 1 1
4 6561 Safety square pin 2mm X 58 MM ...coviiiicee e ee e e st s s eas 2 2 2 2
5 140-03261 SKid ShOES 00K .....c.o i e e e 2 2 2 2
6 Std. Bolt %" NC x 332" Ig + nylon locknut ..........cocoooviiiieeeeeie e 3 3 3 3
7 6520 SHOrage SUPPOM ..ot ettt e e ee e 1 1 1 1
8 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 522" Ig + nylon locknut & G flatwasher .......cooovvieeiveieei e 4 4 - -
8 Std. Bolt %" NC x 1" Ig + lock washer & 6 flat Washer ..........o.cccoveeeeeieeeeesesceee e - - 8 8
9 8521 StOrage SUPPOE PIN....oceriirietecie e e se st sae e s e e emeees 1 1 1 1
10 6451 GEArBOX TZBT ..o e sttt em e i1 - -
10 8251 GRAMDOX T27D ..o e et e e et a et st e e e e - -1 1
11 Std. Hiteh pin Clip 532" ... e et 3 3 3 3
12 6522  Adjustment plate forgearbox + 4 nuts 3/8" NC ..o 11 - -
12 8199  Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts %" NC, - - 1 1
13 6517 B-POINE SIAB DAL .o e et e et e e e e e e e e e e eeee s st e s e e sareean 2 2 - -
13 6519 B-POINE SIAE DAF .o ettt ettt e e e e e eteeeeere st e sereesnreean - - 2 2
14 6252  Lower hitch (right & 16ft) ..o 2 2 2 2
15 Std. Bolt 12" NC % 3" 1g + nylon TOCKNUL ..ot 2 2 2 2
16 6253 Pin CaBOOIY 1 ...t ee e st eessn et s srnan e e 2 2 2 2
17 6408  P.T.O.SRaft ...ttt 1 1 - -
17 6248 PT.OShafE ...t e e e - -1 -
17 8114 P.T.O.shafl ... et e - - -1
18 6504 UPPEr RICH ... et st e s 1 1 -
18 6505 UPPEr MR ... e et st e bt s - - 11
19 6466 Splined adaplor 174 19 ... b 11 1 1
20 6441 Auger drive shaft 20 7/8" Ig overall (including no. 19 & 23) .o ee e, 1 -« -
20 6442 Auger drive shaft 24 7/8" Ig overall (including no. 19 & 23) ..o, -1 - -
20 6443  Auger drive shaft 24 7/16" Ig overall (including 1o, 19 & 23) ..o, - -1 -
20 6456  Auger drive shaft 26 7/16" Ig overall (including no. 19 & 23) ..o, - - -1
21 Std. Bolt 12" NG x 132" Ig + nylon locknut ... 1 1 1 1
22 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig grade 5 + nylon IocknUt ...........covvvevmiein i ce e 1T 1 1 1
23 150-01491 Welded bushing %" i.d. x 7/8" 0.0 X Y"1 ccecvoee et 2 2 2 2
24 6287 Sprocket #50 + shearplate ... ———— 1T 1 - -
24 6260  Sprocket #60 + Shearplate ... - - 1 1
25 8008  Brass bushing 1%4" i.d. X 172" 0.d. X 1 3/16" Ig ....occveeeieeicrecree e 2 2 2 2
26 Std. Grease fitting ¥4"-28 straight ... 6 6 6 6
27 6261 Bearing 1" + flange ...t 3 3 3 3
28 ASABD-5  Chain #50 X 59 7/8" Ig c..oceie ettt et re e 1 1 - -
28 26A80 Connecting NG No. B0 ...t 1 1 - -
28 50-50  Offsetlink No. B0 ..ot s 1 1 - -
28 ASABD-54  Chain#80 X B4 " g ..o e bbb e nn - - 1 1
28 26A860 Connecting link N0. 80 ..o e s - - 1 1
28 59-60  OFSEEIINK NO. B0 ...oovicicrt e et e s et et en e - - 1 1 1 0
29 110-04361 Skid shoe (left SIAE) ... s T 1 1 1
30 --- Frame P-540 ..o e e T - - -
30 me= Frame P-B20 .. et -1 - -
30 === [ = L= o o 1 OSSR - - 1T -
30 --- Frame P-720 ...ttt et sttt ene - - -1
31 150-00461 - Idler elevis Pin ... e e Tt S




£

SNOWBLOWERS P-540 P-620 P-680 P-720 (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
$88¢8
® & K
o o oo
31 150-00501 Il CIBVIS PN ..ottt s ee e - - 1 1
32 8122 HIEE PUIBY ..ot ettt st eer e s eeeeeren et e te e 2 2 - -
32 8186 [dler SProchet #BO .. ...c.ooe et et et - - 2 2
33 160-01611 SPACEE ... et et r s er et ettt erer et e eteneee e e e tentenereeens 2 2 - -
33 Std. NUEB/B" NG ..ottt et ea e s s err s bt e e et s sres e sn et senan - - 2 2
34 110-01971 FAIBE .. e e b b st e st s et e et e st e re e e seenneeneankensrens 1 1 - -
34 110-02151 TIEE e et a e e et ee e e et et n e e nren - - 11
35 110-01991 Threaded rod for idler adjustment + nut 716" NC ... Tt 1 - -
35 110-02141 Threaded rod for idler adjustment + nut 7/16" NC ..o - - 1 1
36 110-01981 Threaded tube for idler adjustment ... 1T 1 1 1
37 6538 COMPIEsSIoN SPIING ....ooreie et es e et ee e ser e et s ee s sen e aea 1 1 1 1
38 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" 1g + nylon [oCKNUL .....ocecviieece et 4 4 4 4
39 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 1%4" Ig + nylon [ocknUL thin ..o e 6 6 6 8
40 Std. Flat Washer 112" ...t ee et ar s e e n e 1 1 1 1
41 346-40500 Nylon locknut 1/2" NC MiINCE ..ot 17 1 1 1
42 Std. ROIPIN SH16" X 2" Ig .ot ee e era s e s r e 2 2 2 2
43 110-02021 Chain QUAFD COVEN ..ottt sttt ee e te e e e re e s en et searesras i1 - -
43 110-02161 Chain guard cover = - 1 1
44 8125 RUBDET faSEBINET .......coieee ettt et rrneas 1 1 1 1
45 110-02231 Chain QUAND ..o e s e st ee et res 1T 1 - -
45 110-02251 Chain QUAKD ..o e bt ren et nn - - 1 1
46 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon 10cknut ..........o.ovomivmiineicscses et 2 2 - -
46 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 2" Ig + nylon 10CKNUL ...........ooioiiieiicece et - - 2 2
47 Std. 2CoUer pin 832" X 2" Y ..o e s opt. opt. opt. opt.
48 6438 Chute adjusting rod ...t e opt. opt. opt. opt.
49 6439 Chute adjusting IUDE ...t opt. opt. opt. opt.
50 8112 LOCK PR V5" et ettt e e opt. opt. opt. opt.
51 Std. NYION 10GKNUE S8 NC ..ot s er et st n s een e e opt. opt. opt. opt.
52 140-00881 Hoses mounting plate ... e e opt. opt. opt. opt.
53 110-01121 Mounting SUPPOTE Plate ... opt. opt. opt. opt.
54 Std. Cotler PiN /8" X 1" 1g cvivii e s e et opt. opt. opt. opt.
55 8484  Flange FL205 ..o e e b 3 3 3 3
56 6455 Bearing 1" UC205-16 ..ottt rr s s rean s s 3 3 3 3
57 Sid. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1%" Ig + nylon docknut ..o 4 4 4 4
58 6288 SProcket SO AIB T 17 @ ..o e e et 1T 1 - -
58 6272 SProcker B0 A3B T 174" @ .ottt et b s - -1 1
59 6281 AUGEE P=540 ..ottt st ee e tens et ee et e e s e s sner et eenne 1 - -
59 B282  AUGEN P-B20 .ot et ee et st en e e - . .
59 B453  AUGEN P-8B0 ..ottt ee e n et n e ene e - -1 -
58 6457 AUGEE P-720 s s e et et ees s eeeseren - - -1
60 120-01501 CRULE ..o e s et e e s s ennens 1T 1 1 1
61 110-02241 Impeller 22" G A Blades ..o e i1 - -
61 110-02261 Impeller 24" 3 4 BlAaes ...t e - - 11
62 Std. Impeller cap screw 3/8" NC x 1" Ig (assembled with locktite 242) + lock washer ............ 1 1 - -
62 Std. Impeller cap screw 5/8" NC x 1%%" g {(assembled with locktite 242) + lock washer .......... - -1 1
63 6471 U-shaped UHMW £ 12" @ 0.0, ..ccoooooiiee s ean st en s i1 11
10 64 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1%4" Ig + nylon lock nut & flat washer ... 2 2 2 2
65 110-02001 Retaining bracket ... s 1 1 1 1
86 Std. Bolt 516" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ..o e 2 2 2 2
867 6276  Square key Ya" X VA" X 13" Ig oo 1 1 - -
67 8030 Square key 38" X 318" X 32" 10 .o - - 1 1

-20-



SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRC P-620TRC P-680TRC P-720TRC

-21-




SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRCP-620TRCP-680TRCP-720TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTy
EERE
E&E55
o~
358N
a o o o
1 140-01251 Scaper blade {not reversible) 3/8" X 212" X B0V 1 oot 1T - - -
1 140-01261 Scaper blade (not reversible) 3/8" X 212" X 881" G ..vcvvvcveeeeeeeeeeee e, -1 - -
1 140-01271 Scaper blade (not reversible) 3/8" X 22" X B4Y4" G ...v.veecvcceeeceeee e, - - 1 -
1 140-01281 Scaper blade (not reversible) 3/8" X 212" X B8Y4" 10 ......c.coccceeeeceer e, - - -1
2 125-0715 Plow bolt 7/16" NC x 174" Ig + nut & 1oCK WaASHET ....covveveeee e veeen s e e 5 6 7 7
3 110-05541 Skid shoe (fght SIHE) .....coovvireee e e i1 1 1
4 6514 U-shaped UHMW 3/8" X /16" X 70 5/8" 15 c..evvveeceeeeeeceeccv ettt 1T 1 - -
4 6515 U-shaped UHMW 3/8" X /18" X 77" 10 .ccucceiecece et - - 11
5 6561 Safety 106k 2 MM X 58 MM ..o s ee e et et e st ane e seeees 2 2 2 2
6 140-03261 SKit SNOES 00K ...ttt ans 2 2 2 2
7 Std. Bolt 12" NC x 3%" 1g + nylon [0cknut ...t eeeen 3 3 3 3
8 130-03221 Guard for ring gear SEQIMENt ...........ccc.cv vttt s e eee e e s seea 1T 1 - -
] 130-03231 Guard for ring gear SEAMBNL ............c.ooceiv vt tee s s eeeeeeeseeeeea s - -1 A1
8 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer ......c.ccoeeeececin e 2 2 2 2
10 Std. Cotter pin 5/32" X 2" 19 (2) ovietieeeeeeeeeeeeee e e ettt opt. opt. opt. opt.
(N Std. Bolt 3/8" NC X 1" Ig + I0CKWASKET ..........oeeeeeeeeecee sttt st een 4 4 4 4
12 8522 Adjustment plate for gearbox + 4 nuts 38" NG 1—1
12 8199 Adjustment plate for gear box + 4 nuts %" NC ............ooveeeeerieeeeeeeee e - - 1 1
13 110-02551 ROTAIY drUM 22" @ ..o ea et 1T 1 - -
13 110-02571 ROWENY drUm 247 @ ..ot - - 11
14 Std. Bolt %" NC x 1%4" Ig + nylon 100KNUL ..........c.covieevriiie e e 8§ 8 - -
14 Std. Bolt 518" NC x 172" Ig + nylon [oCKNUL ...t - - 8 8
15 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 5%2" Ig + nylon locknut & 2 flat washers ..........coovevevvvveveees e, 4 4 - -
15 Stid. Balt %" NC x 1" Ig + lock washer & flat Washer ...........ccoccvvvviveerieeee e eenrinens - - 8 8
16 Std. HItch Pin €lip 532" ...t 3 3 3 3
17 6521 SHOrage SUPPOM PIN ...ttt T 1 1 1
18 6520  SHOMage SUPPOM oottt e ee e e e eeeeae e s eae e reneeene 11 1 1
19 110-05611 Gear DOX SUPPOT ...ttt sttt ettt T 1 - -
19 110-05801 GEar DOX SUPPOI ......ooicriiiir e e e vt ee e s s e s es s rneeeneaens - - 11
20 6530 UHMW flat washer 3/16" x 5" i.d. X 612" 0.0, ..cocecirineiiie et 1 1 - -
20 8232 UMMW flat washer 3/16" x 4 5/8" i.d. X 8 1/8" 0.d. coovcoiiiicee e, - -1 1
21 6451 GeArBOX T281 ... et b e ee e ee et eee e e aeane 1 1 - -
21 8251 GRATBOX T-27D ..ot e e ee e e en e e - - 11
22 6516 3-POINE SIAE DAN ..o ettt e e ee e e 2 2 - -
22 6518 S-POINE SIHE DAI ottt ettt e e - - 2 2
23 6252 Lower hitch {right and Teft) ... e 2 2 2 2
24 Std. Bolt ¥ NC x 3" Ig + nylon locknut ...t 2 2 2 2
25 6253 S et 1 1o o U OO U 2 2 2 2
26 6408 P T.0 ShEH ... et e et T 1 - -
26 6248 PTO.8Shaft ... e e e e s - - 1 -
26 8114 PO Shaft ... e s - - -1
27 6502 UPPEI RICR ..o ee et et e 1 1 - -
27 6503 UPPEr RICH ...t et et - - 1 1
28 6466 Splines adaptor 1 %" = 19 ..o 1 1 1 1
29 Std. Safety shear bolt 1/4" NC x 2" Ig grade 5 + nylon locknut ..........ocoovviereeeecreeeecnensn. 1 1 1 1
10 30 150-01491 Welded bushing 1/4" i.d. x 3/4" 0.d. X 3/4" G ..cecevoeveiereeeee et 4 4 4 4
31 Std. Bolt 72" NC x 192" Ig + nylon locknut ............coveiiiiccnceieece e e 1 1 1 1
32 6441 Auger drive shaft 20 7/8" Ig overall (including no, 28 & 30) ..o e, 1 - - -
32 6442 Auger drive shaft 24 7/8" fg overall {(including no. 28 & 30) .........cecceeevveeeiiceeieen, -1 -
32 6443  Auger drive shaft 24 7/16" Ig overall (including no. 28 & 30) .........ocoevvevecener e, - - -
32 6456  Auger drive shaft 26 7/16" Ig overall (including no. 28 & 30) ... vveveveverienn - - -

-2 -



| SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRCP-620TRCP-680TRCP-720TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
EERE
38 8R
o
o E oo
33 6287 Sprocket #50 + Shearplate ...t e 1 1 - -
33 6260 Sprocket #E0 + Shearplate ..ottt et et a - - 1 1
34 8009 Brass bushing 1 1/4" i.d. x 1 1/2" 0.d. X 1 318" g c.eocovvvvnvrce e 2 2 2 2
35 Std. Grease fitting 1/4"-28 straight ..o 6 6 6 6
36 6261 Bearing 1" + flaNGe ....oooi e et et ee e 3 3 3 3
37 ASAB0-5  CRaIN#B0 ... et st n bttt e e 1 1 - -
37 26A50 Connecting Nk N0 80 ... e sttt 1 1 - -
37 59-50 OffSBEIINK NO. B0 .ot e er s vttt st en 1 1 - -
37 ASAB0-5.4 ChaiN#B0 ... et ee e e e e rr st et et - - 1 1
37 26AB0  Connecting Nk N0. B0 .........cocieinieicii it sa s et s tee e - - 11
37 5960  OMfSetINK N0 B0 ..ottt e ran e - -1 1
38 110-04361 Skid 8hoe (J6ft SIAR) .......ccce vttt e i1 1 1
39 --- Frame P-BA0TROC ...t ersb b1t ree e ene e rea e e s i - - -
39 “-- FTame P-B20TRC ......ccc ettt ettt st et ee e e e ave e -1 - -
39 - Frame P-BBOTRC ..o e ettt st n e e e e een e - -1 -
39 —-- Frame P-T20TRC e eerereeeeeerrrerrerr -1
40 150-00461 ldler Clavis PN ... e 1 1 - -
40 150-00501 TIBE CIBVIS PN Lot e s ettt ebe e e e e e emeeeeeeeeeeresan - - 1 1
41 8122 Idlerpulley #50 ..o b e ee e e 2 2 - -
41 8186 Idler SProCREt #HBO ..ot et s ees e e e eesereae - - 2 2
42 160-01611 OPACET ..ttt e e e bbb bttt e et e net e e enen 2 2 - -
42 Std. NUEBIB" NC .ot e e bbbt st ee s e - - 2 2
43 110-01971 BIBT e e e e ne 1 1 - -
43 110-02151 o 11= OO OO USRS - - 1 1
44 110-01991 Threaded rod for idler adjustment + nut 718" NC ..o 1T 1 - -
44 110-02141 Threaded rod for idler adjustment + NUt 7/18" NC ....c.ooeineei e - - 1 1
45 110-01981 Threaded tube for idler adjustment ... s 17 1 1 1
46 6538 COMPTESSION SPHNG ooviiere e e et ee s s e sessaeae s eabeat s e eeseeeseenneerenraenns 17 1 1 1
47 Std. Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" 1g + nylon 10CKNUL ........coooveieieeeeeee e 4 4 4 4
43 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 1/4" Ig + nylon locknut thin ... 6 6 6 6
49 Std. Flat washer 172" . e ra e er e en e er e anes 1T 17 1 A
50 346-40500  Nylon locknut 172" NC thin ...cccooviiiiiici vt s 1 1 1 1
51 Std. ROH DI S/18" X 2" 1g oottt ettt sn st se s s nen e 2 2 2 2
52 110-02021 Chain GUAND COVET .....c.ecce et et s st esnae e ba e s en 1 1 - -
52 110-02161 Chain QUAND COVET .........overieriecerieccreres e s st st e s en s sre e eessananseeen - - 1 1
53 8125 RUBBEr fASIENET ... et te e et smees 1 1 1 1
54 110-02231 ChaINQUANT ... et se e 1 1 - -
54 11002251 L0711 T 1 T« OO OO TP OPOURRRR - -1 1
56 Std. Bolt 1/2° NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut ... 2 2 - -
55 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 2" Ig + nylon locknut ...........ccccoooiieinninniiee e - - 2 2
56 6438 Chute adiusting Tod ..o i e e opt. opt. opt. opt.
57 6439 Chute adjusting tuBe ..o e opt. opt. opt. opt.
58 8112 LOCK PIN oo opt. opt. opt. opt.
59 Std. Nylon locknut 86" NC ..ottt eee e e opt. opt. opt. opt.
60 140-00881 Hoses mounting plate ..o e opt. opt. opt. opt. 10
61 110-01121 Mounting SUPPOI Plate ... e opt. opt. opt. opt.
62 Std. Cotter Pin 18" X 1" 1 oo ettt ee et estan opt. opt. opt. opt.
63 120-01501 L 110 T S SO SRERTRR 1 1 1 1
64 Sid. Bolt 3/8"NCx 1V Ta +nylonTocknut ... ..o 4 4 4 4
65 6454 FIANGE et e e bbbt n e 3 3 3 3
- 66 6455 - Bearing 1" UCZ205-16 ..o et o e e 3 373 3




“
SNOWBLOWERS P-540TRCP-620TRCP-680TRCP-720TRC (cont'd)

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
EECEE

E = E E

3§ 88

- - I

67 6288 SPrOCKE HBOATB T 1" ..t e st e e e ee et s e ee st s i1 - -
67 6272 SPIOCKEEHBOABB T 1U4" ottt e v e rease st e et e - - 1 1
68 6281 AUGEr P-B40TRC .. ..ottt e e vesee s ree s tanerae s 1 - - -
68 6282 AUGEE P-B20TRC ...ttt en st e seanen e s -1 - -
68 8453 AUGEI P-BBOTRC .......oovie ettt e e e e eee et e nes s - -1 -
68 8457  AUGETr P-T20TRC ...ttt ret e ee st s s an e et e anen - - -1
69 110-02241 IMpeller 22" @ 4 DIAAES ..ot e e T 1 - -
69 110-02261 Impeller 24" @ 4 BIAES .........cco i eaeaen - - 11
70 Std. Impeller cap screw 3/8" NC x 1" Ig (assembled with locklite 242) + lock washer ............. 1 1 - -
70 Std. Impeller cap screw 5/8" NC x 2" Ig (assermbled with locktite 242) + lock washer .............. - - 11
71 Std. Bolt 1/2" NC x 1 14" g + nYIon ToCKNUE ...........coveeenieeeec e e eee e e seeens 2 2 2 2
72 Std. Bolt 7/16" NC x 1%4" Ig + nylon locknut 8 flat washer ..............cooeecerieeeee e ren s 2 2 2 2
73 110-02001 Retaining Bracket ...t e e T 1 1 1
74 Std. Bolt 5/16" NC x 2 1/2" Ig + nylon [0CKNUL «.......c....oeveeeeeeeieeict e v 2 2 2 2
75 6471 U-shaped UHMW 12" 1.0, ....oooeeee e stas et e e 1 1 1 1
76 6276 Square key " x V" x 134" g ... . 1 1 - -
76 8030 Square key 3/8" x 318" X 312" 1g..eoceceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeetereeeeeeee - - 1 1
77 --- Koy (a5 MOLOr FEQUIrEMENEY ..ot s et seee e et eervesseesesenenn T 1 1 1
78 Std. Bolt 1/4" NC x 3/4" 1g + 1oCk WaSHET ..vovveeee e T 1 1 1
79 DH100 Hydraulic motor for rotary drum ... e 1T 1 1 1

-24-



MANUAL CHUTE KIT MR-4864

REF.

~NDAhAsWN

PART #

Std.
160-04021
Std.
110-08061
110-08071
Std.
140-05661

DESCRIPTION

ROIEPIN /4" X A 172" et ettt e e
CTANK SEOPPET et et bt es et e et st e e et svata st earevessseneerennatese
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut & flat washer..............ccoovvievieeoceicee e

Crank ...

CranK SUPDOIT ...ttt ettt et e e e eeene st e enane e e e e eeeeeee e eeraaseeeens
Bolt 7/16" X 1%4" 19 + NYION IOCKNUL........coooiriitiiee et es e

Stopper

-25.-



HYDRAULIC CHUTE KIT von SP-4864

REF.

— —

= QWO WN =

PART #

Std.
110-04182
Std.
Std.
Std.
130-07911
130-08561
Std.
Std.
140-05661

DESCRIPTION

Bolt 174" NC X 3/4" Ig + I0CKNUE . ...cvevvie et ettt et
SProcket (F1Eeth) ... ettt
Allen set screw 378" NC X 378" G ..o.ve oot et e
Bolt 7/16" NC x 1 1/2" Ig + nylon locknut & flat Washer ..............cccoovere e
Bolt 3/8" NC x 1" 1g + lock WASHEL ..ottt s
Motor MOUNTING PIALE ...vceec e et e eee e e
Hydraulic motor (DH125 or DH250) + K&Y ....c.ccoveviieiei et

Guard ..

Bolt 5/16" NC x 1" Ig + nylon locknut & flat Washer ...
Bolt 716" NC X 194" Ig+ nylon J0CKNUL ... e e

Stopper

-26-



SEMI-INDUSTRIAL CHUTE PSI-4864

REF. PART #

1 110-02282
2 Std.
3 6532
4 Std.
5 6533
6 6534
7 6535
8 6536
9 110-01121
0 Std.
1 140-00881

DESCRIPTION

Chute base...............

Bolt 7/16" X 174719 + nYIon 10CKNUE.......o.ovieeeceeec et

Lower chute deflector
Cofter pin 1/8"x 1" Ig

Lower chute deflector
Connecting red..........
Upper chute deflector
Upper chute deflector

DI

o] 1 O OO OO

MOUNEING SUPPOM PIALE ...ttt e
NYION T0CKnUE SH1B" NC ...ttt e nen e

Hoses mounting plate

-27-



P.T.0. SHAFT #6408-Er20

]

i
REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
1 6201 Quick discoNNECt YOKE @SSEMDBIY ......ccoieiiiec et s e ee e e e an s e se e 1
2 6208 U-joint + 4 retaining rings + 1 grease fiting .........coceoeeeiirie e rees e seassesseeesee s 2
3 6203 RELAINING MING ...t et et er e es s e e ves e e e s e reneanensese e e 8
4 8110 GrEASE fIlING ..ot r sttt e et ee et e et e ereeateseararennearas 2
5 6434 YOKE fOr INNEI TUDB ..o ettt ettt e eeeeeeeve et et enneens 1
6 6433 StOPPEr fOr iMNEFUDE ...ttt et et e e e eee e eee e e e ra et e e emens 1
7 6432 INNEEIUDE ..ot e r e bbb 4ttt ettt es et ee e ee e 1
8 6431 OUIBIIUDE ...t ettt s et et sae e e st e e en e s e e e s e e ene e e emene 1
9 6344 StOPPET FOr OULET TDE ..vcvvee et e e e et er e e e e 1
10 6430 YOKE FOr QUBEI TUDE ..o s s sttt e et nen e e e e s 1
11 BOBB-E  YOKE SOPPEI 1 11718" ..ottt ettt ne e et s ese st esen e s eseeraen 2
12 6409 Yoke with hole 1 3/8"-6 splines + YOKE SIOPDEI w.ocvvv vt et e et ce st et ee et e s 1
13 6224 P.T.O. section, side with safety shear balt, inner part, without protector ...............ccoereeeeeee e, 1
14 6225 P.T.0. section, side without safety shear bolt, outer part, without protector............ooooeeeceee e 1
15 6202 AGBPIOT L. e et e e e e e e et et e re e et et e et e nentete et et et et aee 1
16 6204  Yoke and Shearplate ...ttt ettt esran e erene 1
17 6205 Bl ettt e et e et eerresaeetearateterene e ete e 17
18 6206 Greas fItlING ...t et et e et e et e e et e st ereeeneaaaren 1
19 6207 Safety shear Bolt MB X A0MIM ...ttt vr st st e en s s e 1
10 20 6219-E Bearing ring for iNNer gUAard tUBE ..........c.ccociiovnccs e ettt eere et eanaraee e 1
21 6218-E Bearing ring for QULET QUAN tUDE ..ottt e e et eeeee et e ee e 1
22 8109 BHOPPBY et e AR RS R b e et ee et e et eteeee e eeene 6
23 6221 Innershield .................ooeevvivieiiiiiiisi e 1
24 6220 OUEEE SRIBIE .. ... ettt et e ettt se et et e ee e e e e en e esean 1
25 6222 Complete Shield ...t




P.T.0. SHAFT #6248-EG (T40)

1'1
i
|
REF. PART # DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 6232 Quick disconnect yoke assembly ...........ce et et s 1
2 6239 U-joint + 4 retaining rings + 1 grease fitliNg ..ottt ee v e e 2
3 6234 RETAINING TING .oeovive e e e ee et er bttt e e e ememe e e s eee e e et e eeerraen seen 8
4 8110 Grease filliNG ... b e ee e e e e en e ee e e een 2
5 6353 YOKE 0T IMNET TUDE ..o et eb e e e e et e eneeneee et et eneereaeeeanens 1
6 6344 StOPPEr fOr INNEI BUDE ...t s see s st st sete st eeme e eeeneeeeeeeeenenanamnen 1
7 6343 INEI TUBE .o ettt et e e e et e e enenenen 1
8 6342 OUEET RUDE ..o et e e et a e s e et et s smt et e e e eeeen e sabaen 1
9 6341 SOPPEr fOr OUIET BUDE ..ottt e st st e te e e e eee e saba s 1
10 6340 YOk FOT QUIBE TUBE ..ot s sr s sae et s b eat et e ras 9
11 BOBB-E  YOKE SIOPPEI 1 T1/1B" ..ottt st b sane e et en n s 2
12 6354 Yoke with hole 1 3/8"-6 splines + yoKe STOPDET ..o e 1
13 6236 P.T.O. section, side with safety shear holt, inner part, without protector ..o 1
14 6237 P.T.Q. secfion, side without safety shear bolt, outer part, without protector..............coeeeiv e 1
16 6233 F N = 1 SO P TR UPRRRTN 1
16 6235 Yoke and ShEAIPIAE .........cc.cci et bttt et n e 1
17 8070 B e e e bbb et ee et e e eee e e e 17
18 8071 Grease fHING ... e e et b e b et tees 1
19 6238 Safely Shear DOILIMB X A0MIN ... s e st e st bt te e e eeeee s eaba s 1
20 6349-E Bearing ring for iNner quard tUDE ...............ccoe i s n bbb e 1 10
21 6348-E Bearing ring for outer QUATd tUBE ..o e r e et s et e 1
22 8109 1 CoTaT oL SO OO OO TPV SR 6
23 6351-E Inner shield 1
24 8350-E OULEE SRIBIL ...ttt e et e et e eese e e s nan s s eabesastesaesenenrene 1
25 6352  Complete shield ..o e engeren ]




P.T.0. SHAFT 8114-EG (T50)

12 n
0 |
20 |
I
|
|
|
|
REF, PART#  DESCRIPTION QTy !
1 8221  Safely SHEar YOKE (2 BOMS) c...cvveeieceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeev e teesestsese s sesasaseesessesetsaeeeeeese e eseeee oo sees 1 ‘
2 8073 U joint + 4 retaining rings + 1 grease fitiNG ..ot eee e ee e e eeans 2
3 8061 RETBINING FING ..ottt e re st e s b e st st ee s e st s e st e era s reeeeesstans 8
4 8110 Grease fillNG ..ottt et st et e et e et enteteateeteeereseeneereeen 2
5 8079 YOKE fOriMNEr DG .....c.iviicecee et e et as e st ee et e s e en s e e enr e s st s s snsanaen 1
6 6341 SIOPPEr FOr INNEI HUDE ..ottt ettt et seee e e ne e snne e e enaen 1
7 8077 INET TUDE ..o e e et eee et e et e emee e e b et e seeemer e et eaeeeaennnne aereen 1
8 8076 DULBIIUDE ...t b et et e st s st e e st e st st enesreeesemeeseenensssannas e emen 1
9 8142 SHOPPEr fOr OUEEE BUDE ..ottt e e e st e e e s ee e s sneane e tesateasaneean 1
10 8074 YOKE TOr OUEET HUDE ..ottt e et et et e s se et e e e nteae st ane 1
1 8068 YOKe SIOPPEI 1 11718 ..o ettt st bt e seee e e eresseresesrasstesran s erens 1
12 8113 Yoke with hole 1 3/8"-8 splines + YOKE SIOPDET .....ocieic et eeeee e eeee e sre e et eseseeesesserene 1
13 8235 P.T.O. section, side with safety shear bolt, inner part, without protector .............ccooov e 1
14 8236 P.T.O. section, side without safety shear bolt, outer part, without protector........ooceveeee e 1
15 8223 AAPIOT (2 DOIS) woviviieiie e et et e e st e e e e e e enten 1
16 8069  YOke and ShEarPIAte .......coovcveeceee ettt ser st ettt st et e e et e e e eeeeeeeatnae 1
17 8070 B ..ot e e e bt s ar e e h e Rt et s aeet e eeeeneeeeaneaeraen 17
18 8071 Grease fitlING ... e e e e b st sae st anan 1
19 8072  Safety shear Bolt MTO X BOMM L.viciiinicceee e ettt et reetnsanean 1
10 20 8084-E  Bearing ring for inNer gUard fUBE ................coimiieeeeeeee st ettt e sen s e 1
21 8083-E Bearing ring for outer gUard tUDE ...ttt 1
22 BTOD  SHOPPBE oottt e e e e eae s ae e e e s e e raa et e e ane et ane et et ateat et enn it 6
23 8086 Inner shield ......................... 1
24 8085 OUIEE SNIBIU ... e ettt e et e et et an s saet e srt e e seeerenenenrante s 1
25 8087 COMPIELE SNIRI ..ottt ettt et et et et ene et sre e eaestenesreanane 1
26 8222  Bolt M12 x 70mm + locknut 2




GEAR BOX # 6451 (s

DYy PE—

o g |-

10,

A
m
atl

O~ WM =

PART #

6414
6429
6416
8056
6418
6419
6420
6421
6422
6423
6424
6425
6426
6427
6428

DESCRIPTION

Casing

Side shaft (1%4" - 19 splines)

Spacer

Key 10x 8§ x 30

BB,3 X A8 e b et st e
Roller bearing no. 6207

Impeller shaft (1%" & 1 3/8" - 6 splines)
X B2 X T ittt e e b s e e e b e e b e e b stk e s re et et et et e en e anemnn

Seal 35

SPACET 35.3 X 0.5 ..o e et r et er et sae e baeaene s raan

Snap ring 35 UNI7435

SPACET 3.3 K 0.6 oottt et e e e e ereanteeaet e et anrsraen ereen

Oil seal
Qil plug

Nut M8

-31-



GEAR BOX # 8251 mmy

REF. PART#  DESCRIPTION QTY
1 8043 L0 =113 o OO TR URT DRSO 1
2 8044 Rolfar bearing No. 30208 ..ottt e e e e et sae et e b et e sa e aeteesraen 2
3 8045 INSIde CIFCHP BOMIM ...t e e et s et e st e st sa bt eaba e ste s 2
4 8046 Oll 8881 40 X B0 X T2MM ..ttt ee e e e et e e e em et st sas e e sase e st e s anee st srenesranenna 2
5 8047 AIUSHNG WASHET ..ot e eer s es b et e s r e e s emeeerannaeresnneen 1
6 8048 LT |y OO TP U RO 1
7 8049 Outside CIrClip AOMM ..o e ee e e ee e ee e e erne e e e et eae senenn 1
8 8050 Roller bearing No. 30207 ..o iesre s sste s stecese et e b sttt sees s emeereeseeeseeseeeseeseeeeneen 1
9 8051 BPACET TINQ 11tveritietiree e ere et er et s s resa e s re s ae s s e Rt SRR A1 SR b oe s en e e s e eeee e e enenn eeenn 1

10 8052 AGJUSTING WASHEE ...ttt sse st e st st esbe s b asssabet s s be s e emeeee e eeeemeeeaeenneneeeennn 2
11 8053 Ol 588135 X T2 X T2IMM .o e e b e e s e et e b et e s b et st ee e s emeer et erereenenanes 1
12 8054 Side shaft (174" - 19 SPHNES) ..o e e s st e e estaeaeane 1
13 8055 OUESIAE CIFCD T2IMIM oovoeie et ettt e s eas st b et s srs et s e e et eemeereaeanae 1
14 8056 Ball Bearing NO. B207 .........coieie et e v ettt r st e e ettt e s tet s e ran 1
15 8057 INSIdE CIFCHD BBIMM ...t e ee s s b et s et n e b e b e sasassansais 1
16 8058 AJUSHING WASNEE ...t ee et eae bt s e e et s s ann et et e s nbenn 1
17 8252 Impeller shaft (1.575" & 1 3/8" - B SPIINES} ... e s 1
18 8060 GRAT Z-18 .ot et e r e ere e st e st et e et e e s eanee et aa L et e e bae e et eameeneneereareeeeat 1
19 8061 GASKEL ... et be s a b e e ae st e e ene st et e ete st ere et eententeneeseantneeen 1
10 20 8062 BOM M0 X AAMM __ooooooo oo oeroees oo sesesesesesesseesseeeessse st e seese e ereese e e eeeee 4
21 8063 L1 O OO OSSP 1
22 8064 L0 1R o1 1T [ T S SRS RSO RRURETUOTPURRTT 1
23 8065 OHFIlEr PIUG et st e e e et 1

-32-



CYLINDER 25TR04

SHhAST  SSSN oy T SSER VLY NS RN NN

14 34"

REF. PART# DESCRIPTION QTY
1 See#RKZETR  O-MiNG 178" X 2UA" X 208" . oot ettt ses s eenes 2
2 See#RK25TR  Back-Up 274" 0.0. X 3/MB B ..ot ee et oot e oo e 2
3 See#RKZETR  O-fNG 38" X 2 178" X 28" o oottt et e ettt eaeaees 1
4  See#RK2ETR  O-fiNG 17187 X 58" X 34" ...ttt ettt ettt et se s e seaaeans 1
5 See#RK2ETR  O-riNG 18" X 1 178" X 1 3IB" oo et eee e ee et oo 1
6 See#RK25TR  Back-UP 1 3/8" 0.0 X 178" @ ...ocoove ettt er e et eee s 1
7 See#RK25TR  WIper 1 1/8" id. X 1 5/8" 0.0, ..ottt 1
8 492401 YOKE (FOr 204" TUDE) ettt ee et et e et eeee e e e eaee s 1
9 S, NUETA N e e et e et et oot et e et eaee e 1

10 492431 PISION 202" B oo e ettt et 1
11 491980-04  Piston rod 1 118" ..ottt as 1
12 491668-04  Cylinder BOUY 275" @ ......c.oi ettt et et 1
13 492421 Head (fOr 2V2" fUDE) ... e 1
14 Std.  Bolt 378" NC X 2Va" + NUL ..o 1
15 Std.  NUL BB NG ...ttt ettt e e e e 8
16 Std. Threaded rod 378" NC X 8" I0 .....oicvie ettt ettt et ee e e 4
17 438599  YOKE (fOr 1 178" TOU) ..cv oottt et ren et een e are s 1
NI* 8183 Pin 1" @ + COMEI PIM ..ottt st et se st eeeeetseeseeneeseessaeansssarens 2
NI* RK25TR  Repair kit for cylinder 25" {includes # 1, 2, 3,4, 5,68, & 7Y cooovoveoeoee oo, 1

*Nl= NOTILLUSTRATED.

-33.



HYDRAULIC MOTOR DH 100, DH 125 & DH 250

8 204 )6)5 7
L [ b= T 1
s // 7 // ZZAPNINN g
A
=\ %
l :
= —{1—9/% j \
AR
8 J(3 )1 10 Gzé 13 ) (14 )(15 ){ 18

REF. CODE# DESCRIPTION QTYy
S & 8
- - ™
T T T
O o o
1 BB1IXT961  SCreW M5B X TBMIM ..o e ettt et eeens 6 6 6
2 151-1313  DUSESEEI NG ..t et e e e e e i1 1
3 161-1827  SPIgOt flANGE ...ovvee e 1 1 1
4 633B3385  Shaft seal BAKDH MNG......c..coioiiiit ettt sttt et e e 1 1 1
5 B33B1333 DTG ittt r ettt et e 1 1 1
B 151-1608  BAINNY MACE ..ot oottt ettt ee et oot st eeeenereae e e 1 1 1
7 161-1458  Axial needle DEANNG .....cc.oviviiecee ettt et 1T 1 1
8 B82LO054  WOOHIUTT  KEY ..ottt ettt et ettt e e st e st aeenee e e nseseanes T 1 1
9 wommmmm—e= Housing and output Shaft ... e not sold

10 151-2645  Cardan shaft ...ttt 1 -
10 151-2646  Cardan sShaft ..ot et r e ee e ar s -1 -
10 151-2648  Cardan Shaft ..ottt - -1
11 BIBBTITI  OMING ettt ettt e et e, 3 3 3
12 1511713 DisStribDUIOr PIALE .......oovieie ettt et e e ee s 1 1 1
13 1011128 Gear Whel SBE ...ttt 1 - -
13 161-1112  GearWheEBESEE ... et ee e -1 -
13 151-1193  GearWheel S ... ..o et - -1
14 151-2641 BN COVEE ...ttt et 1 1 1
15 BBAX2481  WWASKEI 1ottt 6 6 6
16 681X0180  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X 40mMM g .....covvvviviiee oo 6 - -
16 681X0181  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X 45MM Ig ... -6 -
16 681X0184  Screw M8 x 1.25mm Din 931 X BOMMIIG ..o - - B
17 T51A0415  Name PIALE ..ottt 1 1 1
18 68121011 DITIVE SOTBW 1.ttt et it be e ssestebemtsn e b e b bas bt sae s et ee e e ene st snnsseses 2 2 2
19 631X2013  Drain plug 7/16"-20 UNF ......ci oo 1 1 1
NI* 1511273 St Of SBAIS ..ot 1.1 1

*NI = NOT ILLUSTRATED




TORQUE CHART

TORQUE SPECIFICATION TABLE

Thread UNC and UNF || Grade 2 O Grade5 €0 €y (X) |Grades* Y o
Bolt size Torque Torque Torque
Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet |Newton meters| Pound feet | Newton meters
Inches mm min. max. min, max. min, max., min. max. min. max, min. max.
1/4 6.35 5 6 6.8 8.13 9 i 12.2 14.9 12 15 16.3 30.3
5/16 7.94 10 12 13.6 16.3 17 20.5 23.1 278 24 29 32.5 39.3
3/8 9.53 20 23 27.1 31.2 35 42 475 57.0 45 54 61.0 732
716 11,11 30 35 40.7 474 54 64 732 86.8 70 84 949 1139
172 12,70 45 52 610 70.5 80 96t 1085 1302 110 132 | 1492 1790
9/16 14.29 65 15 88.1 101.6 110 132 1492 179.0 160 192 ] 217.0 2604
5/8 15.88 95 105 | 128.7 1423 150 180 | 2034 2441 220 264 {1 2983 338.0
34 19.05 150 185 203.3 2507 270 324 | 366.1 4393 380 456 | 5153 6183
8 2223 160 2004 2168 2710 400 480 | 5424 6509 600 720 | 8136 9763
1 25.40 250 300 | 338.8  406.5 580 696 | 786.5 943.8 900 1080 | 12204 1464.5
11/8 25.58 - - - - 800 880 | 1084.8 11933 1280 1440 } 17357 1952.6
11/4 31.75 - - - - 1120 1240 1 1518.7 1681.4 1820 2000 | 2467.9 2712.0
13/8 3493 - - - - 1460 1680 | 1979.8 2278.1 2380 2720 | 32273 3688.3
11/2 38.10 - - - - 1940 2200 | 2630.6 2983.2 | 3160 3560 | 4285.0 48274
* Thick nuts must be used with grade 8 bolts.
- Grade 4T O @ Grade 7T @ Grade 8T @
[
o8 E’ E Torque Torque Torque
N B = =
G| B 2 Pound feet |Newton meters | Pound feet (Newton meters| Pound feet |Newton meters
[
min, max. min. max. min, max. min. max., min, max. min. max.
M6 UNC 1.00 3.6 58 49 19 5.8 9.4 79 12.7 7.2 10 98 13.6
M8 UNC 1.25 72 14 9.8 19 17 22 23 29.8 20 26 27.1 35.2
M10 UNC 1.5 20 25 27.1 339 34 40 46.1 54.2 38 46 51.5 62.3
M12 UNC 1.75 28 34 379 46.1 51 59 69.1 79.9 57 66 772 89.4
M14 UNC 2.0 49 56 66.4 75.9 81 93| 109.8 126 96 109 | 130.1 147.7
Mi6 UNC 2.0 67 T 90.8 1043 116 130 | 1572 1762 129 145 1748 1965
M18 UNC 2.0 38 100 | 119.2 136 150 168 | 2033 2276 175 194 ] 237.1 2629
M20 UNC 2.5 108 130 | 1463 1762 186 205 252 2778 213 249 | 2886 3374
M8 UNF 1.0 12 17 16.3 23 19 27 25.7 36.6 22 31 29.8 42
M10 UNF 1.25 20 29 271 393 35 47 47.4 63.7 40 52 542 70.5
M12 UNF 1.25 31 41 42 55.6 56 68 75.9 92.1 62 75 84 101.6
M14 UNF 1.5 52 64 70.5 86.7 90 106 122 1436 107 124 145 168
Ml16 UNF 1.5 69 83 935 1125 120 138 | 162.6 187 140 158 | 1897 214.1
M18 UNF 1.5 100 117 136 158.5 v77 199 | 2398 2696 202 231 | 2737 313
M20 UNF 1.5 132 150 | 1789 203.3 206 2421 279.1 3279 246 2891 3333 3916

Use the above torques when special torque is not given.
NOTE: These values apply to fasteners as received from supplier, dry, or when lubricated with normal engine oil. They do

___________ po

o

i3

-35-



WARRANTY

PRONOVOST warrants this product to the initial
purchaser for the period of one year from the date of
purchase against defects in materials and
workmanship.

We will replace or repair defective parts free of charge
if they are returned 1o our plant in St-Tite, Quebec,
Canada.

Transportation charges are the responsibility of the
customer. This warranty is not transferable.

Hydraulic cylinders and motors are covered by the
manufacturer of these items.

All PRONOVOST spare parts purchased are covered
by a three (3) month warranty.

This warranty becomes void and nul if the equipment
is modified, breaks down as the result of an accident,
is not operated according to manufacturer’s
recommendations, damaged by negligence or if
maintenance has not been carried out as specified.

Our obligation is limited to the replacement or repair
of the defective part. PRONOVOST accepts no
responsibility for direct or indirect consequential
damages of any kind.

-36-












Ce manuel est aussi disponible en frangais.
Veuillez téléphoner.

[RoNovosTl |

INNOVATION - EXCELLENCE

LES MAC ',

260, route 159,
Saint-Tite, Quebec, Canada, GOX 3HO
Tel.: (418) 365-7551, Fax; (418) 365-7954




	#11444 to #12420
	Return general index
	Return index group 1
	P-540, P-620, P-680, P-720
	P-540TRC, P-620TRC, P-680TRC, P-720TRC
	M-4864
	SP-4864
	PSI-4864
	6408 (T20)
	6248 (T40)
	8114 (T50)
	6451 (T281)
	8251 (T27D)
	25TR04
	DH-100, DH-125, DH-250
	Following year
	Previous year

